Rule 2.33

(a) Insert name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

*Delete as applicable

{b) Insert date

Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s 2.17B
proposals

Name of Company Company mumber

Budelpack March Limited 01902932

In the Court case number
[full name of court]

1.1 William Turner of BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, Prospect Place, 85 Great North Roa
Hatfield, Hertfordshire, AL9 5BS, and Malcolm Cohen of BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, 55 Baker
Street, London, W1U 7EU

attach a copy of *-my / our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

®)
12 March 2009
PaVil
12 March 2009
Dated

Contact details:

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies

BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, Prospect Place, 85 Great North Road,

House to contact you if there is a query on the form. Hatfield, Hertfordshire, ALS 5BS.
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record Our Ref 132/ TMP/ADMT51/C13 Tel 01707 255 804

DX Number DX Exchange

you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
»anies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CFi14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
"AHC3889wW*
A4 177

18/03/2009
COMPANIES HOUSE




BDO Stoy Hayward LLP Prospect Place 85 Great North Road
3 D Chartered Accountants . Hatfield Hertfordshire ALS 5BS
’ ' Telephone: +44 (0)1707 255888
]

Facsimile: +44 (0)1707 255889
Web site: www.bdo.co.uk

Private and Confidential

12 March 2009

Our Ref  [32TMP/ADMG01/CE

Please ask for

Terry Pugh

Direct Dial: 01707 255 804
Email: terry.pugh@bdo.co.uk

TO ALL CREDITORS AND MEMBERS
Dear Sir(s)
Budelpack March Limited - In Administration ("the Company")

We refer to our appointment as Joint Administrators of the Company on 3 February 2009
and are now in a position to convene a meeting of the Company's creditors pursuant to
Paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, formal notice of which I1s
attached. The purpose of the meeting is for the creditors to consider and if they think fit
approve the Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the objective of the
Administration.

The meeting is to be held at the offices of BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, Clarendon House,
Clarendon Road, Cambridge, CB2 8FH on Tuesday 31 March 2009 at 10:30 hrs. A map
detailing the location of the meeting is enclosed. Regrettably there are no parking facilities
at this location but public car parking is available in the local area. A form of proxy and
proof of debt are also enclosed.

We attach a statement to creditors pursuant to Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
which incorporates a statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986. Additionally we provide a report setting out the work undertaken by
the Administrators to date, incorporating details of my firm’s policies regarding fees and
disbursements and a summary recording the time spent on the Administration, together
with a creditors’ guide to Administrators’ fees.

Yours faithfully

A

P
William J Turner Malcolm Cohen
Joint Administrator Joint Administrator
Authorised by the Institute of Chartered Authorised by the Insolvency
Accountants in England and Wales Practitioners Association

132/TMP/ADMG0! . . )
g:\bribr chients\bibudelpack march limitedic - appointment & statutory filing\proposals\admé0i.doc

Registered office:
55 Baker Street London WIU 7EU
BDO Stoy Hayward LLP is a limited liability partnership and is authorised and Registered number, Q305127
regutated by the Financial Services Authority to conduct investment business Registered in England and Wales




Budelpack March Limited
In Administration

Statement to Creditors pursuant to Rule
2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and
Statement of Proposals under Paragraph 49
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

132/TMP/ADM661/C6

BDO Stoy Hayward LLP




B O Budelpack March Limited
! ' 12 March 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Section _ Page

1 INTRODUCTION 1

2 EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS 1

3 STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AND STATUTORY INFORMATION 2
4 PRESCRIBED PART 2
5 ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION 2

6 MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANY'S AFFAIRS SINCE THE
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT 3

7 EC REGULATIONS ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS 5
8 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION 5
9 POSSIBLE OUTCOMES FOR THE COMPANY AND CREDITORS 5

10 STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS UNDER PARAGRAPH 49 OF
SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 5

Appendix 1 Statutory Information and Estimated Financial Statement
Appendix 2 Receipts and Payments Account

Appendix 3 Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs

Appendix 4 Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

Appendix 5 BDO Stoy Hayward LLP’s Narrative on Costs & Policy on Fees
Appendix 6 Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Appendix 7 Notice of a Meeting of Creditors

Appendix 8 Form of Proxy

Appendix 9 Entitlement to Vote

Appendix 10 Proof of Debt Form

Appendix 11 Meeting Location Map

132/TMP/ADMG67 1/C6




BUDELPACK MARCH LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Registered No. 01902932

Registered office situated at Prospect Place, 85 Great North Road, Hatfield, Hertfordshire,
AlL9 5BS

In the High Court
10672 of 2009

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

23

Introduction

This report is addressed to the creditors of Budelpack March Limited ("the
Company") and incorporates the Joint Administrators' proposals. These proposals
are to be considered by the creditors' meeting called pursuant to Paragraph 51 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to be held at the offices of BDO Stoy
Hayward LLP, Clarendon House, Clarendon Road, Cambridge, CB2 8FH on
Tuesday 31 March 2009 at 10:30 hrs.

Creditors may approve the proposals with or without modifications subject to the
Joint Administrators' agreement to any such modifications. If the creditors reject
the Joint Administrators' proposals a report will be sent to the High Court
confirming that the creditors have rejected the proposals. The Court may then
discharge the Administration and make consequential directions. Alternatively, it
may adjourn the hearing or make some other Order as it thinks fit.

If the Joint Administrators’ proposals are agreed at the meeting of creditors the Joint
Administrators will continue to control the business of the Company to the extent
that it has not been transferred. The Joint Administrators would at some later date
arrange for the Company to exit from the Administration, as agreed by the
creditors. Based on the information presently available and the cusrent situation the
Joint Administrators’ proposal is that the Company will move from Administration
to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation.

Events Leading up to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators

The Company was incorporated as Gravely Packing Limited on 9 April 1985 and
operated a mixed contract packing business. In 1998 the business was acquired by
Budelpack Holding BV, a Dutch company, and the following year became known
as Budelpack March Limited. Budelpack Holding BV is the ultimate parent, which
owns the entire share capital of the Company’s immediate parent, Budelpack UK
Holding Limited (“BUHL”).

The Company operated from purpose built leasehold premises in March,
Cambridgeshire. This facility had been owned by the immediate parent company,
BUHL from 2001 until 2005, when a sale and leaseback arrangement was entered
into.

The business provided a number of blue chip food brand customers with contract
packing services. Finished products were supplied in bulk by the customers and
then processed by the Company into consumer ready packaging.




BDO Stoy Hayward , Administrators’ proposals regarding
' Budelpack March Limited

12 March 2009

2.4

2.5

3.1

32

4.1

5.1

In January 2009, the Company’s ultimate parent, Budelpack Holding BV, was
placed into a formal insolvency process in the Netherlands. The Company was
therefore unable to collect approximately £3m owed by the parent company, which
had an immediate effect on the Company’s cashflow and ability to trade.

Following professional advice in the UK, the sole director concluded that there was
no option but to make an application for the appointment of Administrators to
protect the interests of creditors and stakeholders. Pursuant to Paragraph 22 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the director made an application to the
High Court for the appointment of Joint Administrators and Malcolm Cohen and
William Turner of this firn were duly appointed on 3 February 2009. Under the
provisions of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the
Administrators carry out their functions jointly and severally and neither
Administrator has exclusive power to exercise any function.

Statement of Affairs and Statutory Information

A table detailing the Company’s statutory information including extracts from the
most recently prepared Company accounts is included at Appendix 1.

A Statement of Affairs as at the date of the Company’s insolvency has not yet been
submitted by the corporate director, However, I have compiled a brief statement of
assets and liabilities, as far as they are known to me, and this statement is attached
as Appendix 1.

Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint
Administrators must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in
respect of the prescribed part. This provision only applies where the Company has
granted a floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003. The Company has
not granted a floating charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and therefore
the prescribed part will not apply in this Administration.

Achieving the Purpose of the Administration

The statutory purpose of an Administration consists of three objectives, and we
now address the progress that has been made in this respect.

(a) The first objective is the rescuing of the Company as a going concemn (i.¢
restructuring the Company’s business, resulting in the survival of the
Company). Following an initial review of the Company’s financial
position, and the level of unsecured creditors, it was felt that it would not be
possible to rescue the Company as a going concern.

(b) With regard to the second objective of achieving a better result for the
Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were
wound up (without first being in Administration), the position is that the
business has continued to trade under the control of the Joint Administrators
since 3 February 2009 in order to facilitate a sale process. The business has




Administrators’ proposals regarding

BDO Stoy Hayward
I BD ' . ' Budelpack March Limited

12 March 2009

6.1

6.1.1

6.1.2

6.2

6.2.1

6.2.2

-

been actively marketed for sale, and negotiations are ongoing with
interested parties in respect of a potential sale of business. It is anticipated
that, through a short trading period and the sale of the business, realisations
should exceed those than would have been likely had the Company been
wound up.

(c) The final objective is realising property in order to make a distribution to
one or more secured or preferential creditors and I can advise that the
Company has no secured creditors and preferential creditors are expected to
be minimal. In view of the progress made in respect of objective (b) I do
not anticipate this objective being pursued.

Management of the Company's Affairs since the Joint Administrators'
Appointment

Initial Actions

Upon our appointment as Joint Administrators, we undertook an immediate review
of the Company's affairs with particular regard to its financial and resource
requirements. This assessment was carried out in liaison with the remaining
management of the Company having regard to the Company's ongoing business
commitments and the anticipated cashflows.

As a consequence of the review, one redundancy was made which reduced the
number of staff to 136. This action was undertaken due to a member of staff
effectively working for the Dutch parent company but being contracted to the
Company.

Based on the information available, it was decided that the business would be
traded for an initial four to six week period with the intention of achieving a sale of
business and undertaking. It was considered by us and our agents that this period
should be sufficient to market the business for sale, to gauge the level of interest
and to reach a point where it would be apparent whether or not a sale could be
achieved.

Customers and Contractual Matters

An arrangement was made with the landlord of the leasehold property for the
payment of rent on a monthly basis, which enabled the Company to remain in the
facility and trade whilst in Administration.

With the assistance of the Company’s staff, all current customers were identified
and informed of the Company’s situation. Meetings were held between my staff,
the Company’s management and the key customers, and agreements were made
whereby the Company would continue to complete work for these customers on the
understanding that sales invoices would be settled within a shorter period than was
previously the case. It was explained that this was the only way that we could
envisage the Company continuing to supply and, by and large, the customers have
complied with these revised terms. As far as a sale of the assets is concerned, our
agents were of the view that to maximise realisations from the business and assets,




Administrators’ proposals regarding

12 March 2009

BDO Stoy Hayward
BD L Budelpack March Limited

6.3

6.3.1

6.3.2

6.3.3

6.4

6.4.1

6.5

6.5.1

6.5.2

6.53

6.5.4

-~

maintaining customer relationships was of paramount concern and we are pleased
that the Company’s staff and customers have supported the process and we have
accordingly been able to facilitate ongoing supplies.

Trading during the Administration

As detailed above, the Company has continued to trade during the period following
the appointment of administrators. Whilst final figures are not yet available, since
the Company is still trading under our control, we have maintained trading
forecasts which predict a small surplus in respect of Administration trading.

The position as regards book debts has yet to be determined, as prior to the
Administration, the Company assigned its book debts to an invoice discounter
under a Group facility. We will determine in due course whether or not any of the
pre-Administration debtor balances belong to the Company or to the discounter. In
any event, it is anticipated that the Administration trading period should also
mintmise the prospect of any counter-claims from customers for breach of contract
and, therefore, protect the realisations achievable from the Company’s debtors.

A copy of my receipts and payments account as at the date of this report is attached
at Appendix 2, together with the Administration trading account to date.

Creditors' Claims

The unsecured creditors' claims notified to us to date total approximately £7.2m. It
is anticipated that there will be one preferential creditor claim consisting of
outstanding holiday and wage arrears due to a former employee.

Sale of Business

I have instructed a firm of professional valuers and commercial agents, Edward
Symmons LLP (“ES”), to assist me with the marketing and any subsequent sale of
the Company’s business and assets.

ES arranged for an advertisement to be placed in the Financial Times shortly after
our appointment, which generated a number of enquiries. [n addition, targeted
approaches were made to likely interested parties.

An information memorandum was circulated on 10 February 2009 to all of those
partics who had expressed an interest and several expressions of further interest
were then received. An additional package of information was then sent to those
parties and offers were invited with a deadline of 23 February 2009.

Several offers were received and negotiations with certain of these parties are
ongoing, and the aim is to achieve a sale of business as soon as is practicable. I
regret that I am not in a position to comment further on potential realisations at this
stage from a sale of the business as I do not wish to prejudice negotiations.




- 1 4
BDO Stoy Hayward Administrators® proposals regarding
) ) Budelpack March Limited

12 March 20069

10

EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings

We are required under the Insolvency Rules 1986 to state whether and if so the
extent to which the above regulations apply to this Administration. In this particular
case the EC Regulation will apply in respect of this Administration and these
proceedings will be main proceedings as provided by Article 3 of the aforesaid
Regulation.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Kindly note that under the terms of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the Joint
Administrators are obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance with Rule
2.106(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986. This permits remuneration to be fixed either
as a percentage of the value of the property with which the Joint Administrators
have to deal or alternatively by reference to the time the Joint Administrators and
their staff have spent attending to matters in this Administration.

In respect of this Administration we wish to ask creditors to approve our
remuneration on a time costs basis. Attached at Appendix 3 is a schedule that
surnmarises the time that has been spent in administering the Company’s affairs up
to 6 March 2009.

Included within the proposals below is a resolution regarding the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration, although if a creditors’ committee is appointed,
approval of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration will be the committee’s
responsibility. For your guidance we attach a Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’
Fees at Appendix 4 together with a document that outlines the policies of BDO
Stoy Hayward LLP in respect of fees and disbursements at Appendix 5.

Possible Outcomes for the Company and Creditors

The Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986 provide a variety of options
regarding the possible exit routes for the Company from the Administration, being
primarily a Company Voluntary Arrangement, Liquidation or Dissolution of the
Company. It is the Joint Administrators' recommendation and proposal, as detailed
below, that once all assets have been realised and distributed in the Administration
that the Joint Administrators arrange for the Company to be placed into Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation.

Statement of Proposals Under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the
Joint Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of the
Administration. Approval of these proposals will be considered by the meeting of
creditors to be held on Tuesday 31 March 2009,

Formal Proposals - the Joint Administrators propose that:

(a) they continue to manage the Company’s business and realise assets in
accordance with objective *b’ of the statutory purpose of the Administration.




Administrators’ proposals regarding

BDO Stoy Hayward
I B D O ' Budelpack March Limited

12 March 2009

(b)

()

(d)

(e)

the Company exits the Administration by way of a Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation and that William Tumer and Malcolm Cohen will be Joint
Liquidators and will act jointly and severally.

NB. Under Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 and
Rule 2.117(3) creditors may nominate different liquidators, but in the
absence of stich nomination the above named would become the-liquidators;

the creditors consider and if thought fit appoint a creditors’ committee to
assist the Joint Administrators (such committee must comprise of between 3
and 5 creditors)

or, in the absence of a creditors’ committee:

the creditors approve the remuneration of the Joint Administrators on a time
costs basis

A further resolution is put to the creditors:

that the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability under the
Administration per Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act
1986, 28 days after the Joint Administrators’ filing their final report and
sending it to creditors.

Dated: arch 2009

William John Turner
Joint Administrator

132/TMP/ADMG01/C6




IBDO

Budelpack March Limited Appendix 1
Statutory Information and Estimated Financial Statement as at 3 February 2009




132/TMP/ADMG690/CI11

Company Number:

Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office:

Director:

Company Secretary:

Nominal Share Capital:

Registered Shareholders:

Budelpack March Limited
In Administration

Statutory Information

01902932
9 April 1985

Prospect Place, 85 Great North Road, Hatfield,
Hertfordshire, AL9 5BS.

Formerly 7 Martin Avenue, March, Cambridgeshire,
PEi5 0BJ

Budelpack International B.V
Budelpack International B.V

3,801 ordinary shares of £1 each

No of £1 ordinary shares held

Budelpack UK Holding Limited 3,801
3,801
Trading Results:
Financial Gross Net Loss Directors' Balance on
Accounts Turnover Profit  (after tax) remuneration P &L A/c
£ £ £ £ £
Audited accounts
for the year ending 10,611,086 1,993,862 (2,339,615) 105,598 (6,650,746)
31 December 2007
Audited accounts
for the year ending 8,830,012 2,841,907 {899,699) 115,923  (4,311,131)
31 December 2006
Audited accounts
for the year ending 8,700,796 3,689,033 (85,343) 81,090 (3,411,462)

31 December 2005




Budelpack March Ltd - In Administration

Estimated Financial Statement as at 3 February 2009

Notes Book Value  Estimated to realise

Assets £ £
Goodwill, intellectual property 1 Nil Uncertain
Plant & Machinery 1 1,723,516 Uncertain
Stock and work in progress 2 576,152 Uncertain
Book Debts Uncertain Uncertain
Cash at bank 670,000 670,000
Total assets available for preferential creditors 2,969,668 670,000
Employee Claim (Arrears of Wages/Holiday Pay) {1,600)
Total assets available for unsecured creditors 3 668,400
Unsecured creditors
Trade Creditors (6,644,298)
Employee Claim (redundancy/notice pay) (20,000)
HM Revenue & Customs (554,120)

(7,218,418)

Estimated deficit to unsecured creditors

Notes:

£(6,550,018)

1. With negotiations ongoing, for the sale of the business, the likely realisations are uncertain.
2 Please note that the book value of stock is as at 2 February 2009. Some of this stock will have been
utilised during the trading period and final realisations from the stock witl be dependent upon the outcome

of the sale of business.
3. This statement does not take account of the Administration costs.

GABR\BR Clients\B\Budelpack March Limited\E - Statement Of Affairs\inancial stmt as at 030209.x1s[Sheet1}

11:18 13/03/2009




000
Lo'0g1L
000
tevIY
PELLL'L
LELDL
gg'LL9'p
£5'260

v rOr'L
25918'L1
SESHY'L
BEZIE
00 L69'Z
GZ'801L
GL'8EE
¥5 €' e
00'282'6
LS'6E
G6'2ZL
96't6
02'92e
SE'ErS'Y
8Z'gee
LE46L°L
BL'866'G6E
000

000
Z0'P0B'E
15’86
geest'L
BS'BLLE
SEBL
BLOLY
0z'evo'se
PSSl
So'L0G'E
65°06L
20'v06'E

| abeg

00 UOISIIA

gjeq ameubis

X9 9134 SqQWed ‘suaney ‘s Auuom Le

XVE LLED X3SS3 'NIATVYM NOHISVS “TTIH IHIMS

MDZ 0E3d ‘UuA] s.Bury ‘enusay uosAuus | ‘alouns Ipas) - Suuy AsjsaT 'eslBuy 1sap jo 968D ey
Dyr Ly uoiBulieas ‘uoisioopn "abueio) puojsieuD /1 ‘@snoH asudiaul aseoyyesy

J06 O Xess3 Uaysayojo] 'ABM pIojaL £t

DHT £13d 'HO38SIM ‘INYT HOOWQaaH

HHL LW HILSIHONYIN "MYVd QHDDVEL SOVTIA SHLAVM IOVTIA

SSaIPPE 130L03U|

QZ £3d anysabpuque) ‘yBnoogisiad "Aeseiiim ‘S81B0D ‘PROY UIeW SEZ

YA b hvan BpIsAasIaly ‘sualeH 1S “oopie ‘anuasy paop (IBH

LO¥ ZLNN SINVHLHON ‘AGHOO ‘HINOS 31VLST ONI S3IHLSTHYS ‘'Qv0Y 111MHN8
H31 120d X3SSAS LSIM 'SIHTH HONDOS] ‘'Ov0od AJ1ANS 92 “ISNOH W.LIIYD
611N BaysweyBumong *sauAay] uoi ‘PIOBENS PIO Py uoIdWEYPON'JOUBIN OUHNY €
Aueuusg ‘1 Qv1SNVY 169€9 ‘52 ISSYHLSIOMNHYE

CNYT9303N 'WOOZ dO NIDHIR "dv L18Y "JE Ny LHOZNE0 8OOV

ANV THIAIN 'WOOZ dO NIDHIY 'dv LI9Y "O€ Ny LHO2HE0 900vr

MZ¥ EAD 'Ajusncy) ‘yied Sseursng YIBWOIpPIN 'Sap Aemed UMSIS €18€ x0g Od

DYZ £13d 'HIIESIM 'Q¥CH TvO3d vene

XX9 283N "INAL NOdN ITLEvaMaIN (3 L'A'L

0 LdH THIHSWYHONIMONE 'WYHSHIWY 010 ‘AVMAYOHE JHL LHN0D SAHYIW LS ‘NOILVIDOSSY SHINOVd ONvdsquy
X¥0 5t3d SENYD ‘HOYYW "TAY HOOWLSOH £ B ¢ £INM

AUBULIDE) “[lBH YDSIGEMUDS ¢ £F BSSEASISILIEQ

3N ETW "HILSIHINYW ‘IMYHSNIHLAM ‘0H NOLMIAYTD 1O NOLYIAYID

DHBE OLHY XOSSNS ISBAA 'AAIMEBID ‘[eA0y JOUB ‘BSN0} 8400lg

178 93d ybnosogisiad 'yojBue ‘suspies) epiH g1

148 ZSAM ‘PIRUSYEA PEOY SOOI Saloy ] “pBd SSAUISNG pUOWEI] "BSNoH puowret( ‘Buip 1Sa s, 10014 puodag
ZMP 0140 ‘yipies ‘opisisle (gldeD *8ALQ INOGIBH £ P17 SUDNRDSIOD SNy 070

ars 23d SENYD 'HONOYOEYI13d "NOLSA00M ‘Qv0y TTEMXVIN Y02

9 GNS BNUSHIM 'UOPLIMG ‘IIIH IHWPLIAW'SRUSD TYAYY ‘L2 190 150d'sodmag Bupjueg
VNONY 1SV3 O2uY YNONY LSv3 02dY ‘VINONY LSV ODdY VITONY LSYI 0DHY
aNg 8195 IYIHSAHOLA38 'IAVMSI DD "HMuvd SSINISNE NOLLYHLS "AVM AYINODLNOW
J0L ELOS SUSH "PIyBH ‘peoy ale L UOf bped SSauISng $aoyxad

HEE £YM ‘NOLONEEYM 'SNJOBAT0S ‘13341S 390188

AlE 8P8 "VHONINAIE TIMSII0D 'Gv0od NOLLYLS "I0YINOD 110340

XXt €80 JHIHSIADAMANYD "FIDAHNENYD 'THOSSIdWYd 'GvOd NOONOT S

X1¥ LWD X3553 'SIYINIVEE 'A1F14AuVE 3TLLN TTYH FHOWHIHIHENd

I £23d FUIHSIOAHIWYD 'SIN LS 'OvOH 13YyNa L9

yisiod pueq

SANITIdId AYIVA

paywy sespdiziul YMD

P [EDIpeW 1S81D

QL AN AHOEMTHD

P11 Aemapo

ONIYIINIONT vHBOD

AL MN d3HD

P17 I04U0T 158 494D

QLT ONIDYHIVS TWHINID

P11 wayssew| 300

QLT ONHIANIDNT TIVHIINEYD
QL7 SHOLIVAWOD IVLIdYD

P11 Buuies | JayemAg

HQWD 1OVLISNYY HIvd13and
A IYNQILYNYILNI M2vd13an8
'A'q 3 ANV 3 MOVd13ang

eI pue ¥ong

a4 SONIMY3g 148

21d SNOILYQINAWWODATAL HS1LIYE
SHIHNLIVINNYW LOVHLINOD HS1LIWB
QLT ONIDVMIVYL HRwiea

Haws uaBuelnqy ssunsig

QLN H3INWYHE

Kiddns %ing spoopsag

sanseld Aaqqy

P ydn 14y

S1age] ooy

QL7 SIVLIN DSV

ALY

YNONY 1Sv3 0DuY

A17 532AH3S ONNGNYH vNONY
P17 4oayag |erialllry

aLixAn vidv

017 4N 3A1NDI7 HIv

QLT NQILYHIDIH4TY HIO0DaY
SLINYIHEM SLYALLDY

017 571381 NJOOV

d17 plemieH Aol 0Qd

L o

600¢/E0/EL




CEL6E L
£eL08
ES'GRE’L
20'50L
SLeyl
SE'EST'L
RS LSE'PEY'S
68°L9G
0.'v02
00'SE
19'212'68
271961
S8'2S6
SE'EeL'S
zTL8Z
£8'8EL
G.'98Y
90'Ess
L9°08E'L
00'260'9%
or'ole'L
00°00%"2
Zr'ELL's
9¥'195'z
05°LS
G959 ¥L
se e
¥O'BYY
gL'PEC's
96'Sy
gLy
£G'LE8'vL
69849
S5 Y0L'Y
el
zZ1'zes
Se'48
99'888°1

002 uoisiap

2120 aineubis

QNZ $ZAM BIUSPIOJUSH PIOHRA 'ABA BUIOD ‘BHUIZ) SSBUISNG Y INTM L1 Hun)

MEZ L LN ¥95Sng 159 "Buypom 'peoy aquoowsey

Aeme auch oassappy

QDo ZSE 'leisug ‘sdid 15

791 /no Aaung ‘Busjepe 19318 YINOS JomoT *SSN0OH JNoWA3S

M50 §13d sawe) ‘yew "uoiBuippoq ‘IIiH 9soruld 61

MNE LIS 2ayswieg ‘yBnors ‘auen saffog o30S 1L “Aojoed SYRINOH

801 LZNQ THHSNIOINIT 'HONGHOASNIVS 153 "aNI AvOH WYHONIYHO0D 'av0d J0OM SNOT
JLI PLEM THIHSHILSIDHOM ‘NHIATYW ‘AvOd TIASMOH T1vLSI TVIHLSNANI O XN
XHO +13d sque) ‘y2agsip "eBpugiepud ‘yows eyl a1

aoueld 'sajtcuaBnod ! suleq a7 (IN9XNT 8p a3noy

PUB|IOH 'SPUBUSHISN ‘aUINaQ gy 5.5 'p8 X0 Od

VEG E0d $IUBH 'HINOWSHad ‘Ao vosuiqoy

29¢ £YM 'NOLONIMYYM INH08a709 1eeng ebpug

VNG LLHY X3S5NS 1SIM 'AINIO8 'av0d NOLHOIHE 'SHEOM IDAHEI Y

€86 5280 sque) ‘abpuquie) ‘weyspog 19eng ybiiy /g1

IFZ 643d SAWYD 'SLO3N "LS "AHNESINAT "INV SU3TIIAIT 0

Xv0 S43d SENYD 'HOEYIN 'OYOY ALNNOD "TIvH ONYINIS

NG LMD FHIHSTHD 'TMIUD "AVOY ATTHOHLYYE 'TSNOH YISTTIONI

916 MW SP2g 'Pioipag 'pROY BlIW

NXB S1T7 'WYHX3UM '3LV.LST TYIHLSNANI WYHXIHM ‘HLHON avoy 9003MATD

Y0 SLYM THHSIHD 'WIWAT 'LITYLS HI1vymIADaINE &

a0¢ LH3 "uBinquip3 “1ealg Auegy g "esnoH uospnH

N1 €7d 'H1INOWAd ‘Qv0Y ANYILAO #EE “IOHLINOD IWOINI

HUNL $ZOA HHOA ‘NOLONITHOO0 *ILVLST WIHLSNANI NOADNITHIO 'av0d NIQJWYH W2 1INN
ark LwWs .>mh_._m .:o::m .>m>_> SRIOUIIN 1S 'g@snoH ._Cwu:msU

DOB LM SHOA 1S3 'PIBIUKA 'PROY plelsieppny ‘Buipiing siedde)

NYE LIH ‘lINH ‘661 X08 O d ‘anua) siuswdeq

AIB1 01901819 Ul IUUBAGIS) UES * (/| BIRGIIOK?) BIEQ BIA

ZX1 178 euysypeg 'yBnojs 1eang uoBuiem 01-g ‘asnoH sa4ng

dHE ¥37 191599197 "UOJSEULNY] "BUET BUDJSIBqWINH

NLE €80 ‘STAVD 'IDANEAYD “TTIH ¥ve

A0 PEML XISITOTW WYHLITD ‘261 XOB O d "ONILNNOIIY HINOLSND

$AS 13d 'UBnIoGIEad AM LSAANI NHILSYE ‘Ovod MavmaN

DOZ £N ‘NOANCT 'ASTHONIL ‘QY Md SINIDIY Z2¢ 'ISH AVYMILYD

FYIHSWYHDNLLLON "‘qIIIAHSY-NI-NOLLAS 'SAMA LH0dX3 'IDVHOLS Q102 J18v.LHCd

leuiewsiu| euaBiH

P17 (M) @oueuly sn0Au] JESH
QL7 AMINIHOYN HO2L-IH

P [BlUSY B[Iyap BAlBIeH

P17 SUEM)JOS juersy uoliuied

uog pue U._mcamcw ‘IH
AUIRYNLLSOXR|D

020 ONIYIINIONT HONOHOEGSNIVD
Q17T NOILYWOLNY EE3IM O
fsy 9

Sy§ edom3 |eeg ling

AR adoung jeag iing

P17 2epuy

P17 MN S8AISBUpY 0GI0

Q17 SdWNd JINOH.LOT4

P17 uopiesodron AdoD 1snd

37d SALITUDVL FOIOHD LSHld
SNOLLNTOS 321430 IDNIOHD L5M14
YN ¥3d3d

TONNOD LOH1SIQ ONYINIS
2319004 Q1AIFTHAYA

P17 SJ9|IW 18O :mmac._:m
41187138y 3L13N0ILT
ANTWIOWNYW LO3M0Hd HO3LOYIANT
P17 abueyrna wawuonaug
A9Y3ANT 403

QL7 SNIYHD % SININOJNOD-3
aaLwin gv1023

QLI DIHILNTIDS 3841103
Jowidy| asdipy

ug suenniog yoediseg

SBUO[ SI9AUQ

PI(go) uonedty uospleeod

G171 XN ONINOQ

@11 (N} TYNOILYNYTLNI THT
NOILYNDIS3Q

A3LINM LINYILNI NOW3A

QL1 STIVINIE NOSMYO

SN . ¥

. BRI YRR SRR

d11 premiey Aolg 0ag

6002/€0/€})




LE'ERZ'EL
000
BO'ETH
1608
00'SLS
£epor
BF BSE
8L'520't
gLesy
P0°OY1L'ZEL
08 ¥EE
SL'8YST
sg'giz
000
g7 a0
09706 '
£9°6LZ
ZI6EET
Gl'66
000,
ZrSiE't
Sv'osy
ObLYB'S
zo'ose
09°G18'6E
2E'698'¥L
6z ery'L
BT LES'Y
BLGLE
06081
Z0°206't
00'ZE0°E
¥2'SEE
S5B0Y
000

000

000

000

00'Z uoiiap

sjeg ainjeubig

FHZ §LVL 1ISHINOS "INYIIMIND "AYM NYIFHLEHON MHvd SSANISNE INYIHMIND
fHZ 81VL LASHINOS "INGINMIHD ‘AVM NHIHLIHON Maivd SSANISNE INMIMMIYD
3S. 965G JOISS0IOM "UNPRSY 'S1BIST DU UNES e PRCY PIeMOH WG Hun

971 £no Aeung ‘Buujepog) ‘eue ([BYSaNE] “}ied BRISPOOM ‘g IUM

0d# 23d "4Bnoioqia)ag "pecy 1SINUPCOM LLL

400 SMW S42ng ‘SaUABY UOYIN ‘BUIIW X0 ‘aap( (edQ ‘@snoH ebaa

S99 8NN SJUeyuoN "yBnaogBuia g WIN0S wuey yed 9s0|0 Agieq

3A¢e £13d SHNYD 'HOTESIM "OYOH NNAT 'SHYOM TN

dHB $37 Jmse0)57 ‘6497 Jucwnesg ‘peoy wosog yg

766 SPYV THIHSOHO04038 ‘HDIMLITY ‘vOd NIQTNYIN

¥QL OS 'PIOJES 'PROY MaN $8[0T 'peOY Jolsy

wnibieg ‘dismivy ‘090Z-8 'vZ 1EENSSI08N0

HSZ 12HE L13SHOQ "INHOENIM "LST ONI NMOANETL ‘AYM TQOUWIN Z

S 0ETd HIOHON 'UUAT s,Buy 'aleisT [BINSNPU] YoImPIRH 'PEOY AQSHIDY 9T

gyP OLUN M104HON 'Id8OHL1ES “"E3THLS IHL 98 '3SNOH HOOUNTHM

ISE 01dS SINYH "WIAOANY '31vD TINMHE '8 LINN

rGO 1IN SHaH 'UOpPSBPROH ‘BUET pea uUoeyDd 'S|ZiS31snpul eIawa(sey 4 jiun

nx8 234 sawe) ‘ybnoioqeiad ‘e1ef,g uonp'peoy [PMaeg 8N uF VOMO 8L un

V1 6N ‘saulay udlilyy 'press|nog AIngaay 6zZ-§1Z '@snoH Aingeay

gXE 519 uoyog ‘uojyBnouisas ed [eumsnpu) satebuia 'y yueg jeaigesnoy vabansaa
©INF 0£Td MOHON "wukT By Ao pp UIIWEH '¥2 TUN

H3E LN LNIMO “NITHNED "3LVLSI TVIHLSNANI NY4-A-NId '3S071D NY34 ve€t
ABZ PEON SONIT '0H0IVI TS 'OVOY 1SY3 ‘NOILYAYISIY 3HL

8501 LY 19S/9W0S ‘uopsWOS ‘alels] Suipey) aquooueg ‘unoD Aen

OHO ¥13d JHHSIDANENYD 'HOIESIM "2DaE AvQidd ‘WHYd WyHO3IaN

NNS #N7 SJIYSPIOIPaE "UCINT 'PEOY BUINOOPRS 26T

ML 998 SLEIH 'HIHOMHILIT “INN3AY THOWXIJ

018 §13d IHHSIOANBWYD ‘HIEYW WIYM ONYINIS ¢t

ASS FVQO INIY 'OH041HVQ AYM SAISH3AIY '31v1S3 ONI 3QISY3NY

gace Ze8 'WYHONINGIE MYYd SSINISNE 2LYDA00M "TANA CO0M STTLIIN 11
ulejug 1R8I 'd(9 €80 ' 'AunoquIes) Higd sSsuisng awnoquwes oL

LH\ #ZdI YioHON ‘projiay L *Aeas 8Bpon "unoD Asipny ¢

DXZ £13d 'YoagsIpg, ‘WIYANS) ‘'BA0I] SAB|I0 € '9SNOK UdIeY

076 $40 WIPIED “reusiuel 'peoy selD AL

ZZL §63N ‘Buh|-uodn-anseamsN ‘UOueqBu0T 'MaIA ed uouag ‘2oze <8 WH 'NHD)
98P ZING ‘Xossng 1sap ‘Bungpopy, ‘peoy uojBueg ‘asnod ebpug umbuwng ‘exareg Asuaaosy| g JUaWRAI0UT

d11 piemfey Aols 0ag

SNOLYVI MvYdVYN

SNOLHYD HYAWYN

leN

Pi1 SIABAUOD HuoN

samareg HIN

Buisiaapy HYW

09SHA

QLT H3AIOHAD0LE SS3NIVLS 1IN
P17 opajo) -Jalan

Q3LINIM SONIOTOH INOWSSYW
P17 alew|-waxsep

smoouDg EeW

417 Sadvmaa NIQdYIN

028147

sonsiBo 9 quisi) Jeyg uuAq
ADIAYIS Y3114 SIS T1I3MIAGT
3d0WNT MyHSIAOT

7183 BugpueH (Busiew 8pu

PYT $JBUNOY Yuomioio

pajw (M) sausisy|

P11 N SauIY

SaMSaUPY SN

QL7 LSV dYLNTd INHDOT
AL YMOM

P11 BulBexoed JoowsBury
NOILOEIFLSIO ALIONYA
S3MddNS IANIIDAH dI
HIALSYWTIEV ALY SNOSNHOM
BYE HOIMANYS SYNNYHOT

QL7 (ONIDYHIV) JLIHM GOV
Q17 3d0¥N3 vaIHSI

P11 YN BuiBexey yumawy

7 (eNBuy) sjonuoy jewsnpu
sisauiBug [Riaues) g1

anuaaey puey)

HWH

SWOYSNT) ¢ ANUSASH WH

SWIOISNY) g Bnussay WH

6002/£0/E1




OE'8
98'0%¢E
6C°L68
Z0'91E
1e'eZe's
£0'68
89'959
Z0'vee
00'09E
¥LZOL
86°199'L
892'866'82
S1°452
oP'ZTIL'ZY
00°'908'%
§2°'599'S
99'66L
0€°9r8
87'68¢
BL'GE9
62°9.€

A A4
£L'1GZ'PS
000
£erZet
6C0S6'EEL
00°0s1'L
20'T9L
L9'961
BO'GLLL
26'6%
0e'8esL
000
BE'ELL
18°2L¢
St'6tr
0L'180'S
B1€28

00'Z UBISIBA

aleq ainjeublg

an1 £37 9153913 ‘pROY HWEPNIG ‘8SNOH Jooue 'lodeq soW0

'S Ll “MNOPNS ‘Uowsd] ‘UBIBIPEN 'PEVY SHUEd UMPT 12

HSL 0LLS S44V1S ' 'INAYIHD "AYM ISNOHMOOHE

8S€ £8d1 M1044NS ‘SANNWEAI LS AHNE "QvON LIMHvWMIN '9SnoH wiayualg
XY0 SL3d SEWNYD ‘HOHYIA ‘SNN3AY HOOWLSOH

APt 613d SENWVYD 'NOADNILNAH ‘NOLS3IM TIvH 'BSNOH NOLSIM TIvH

MV FEND SweH ‘ol 1eeng UbiH ‘egy ‘asnoy suei

3d6 PLIQ WEWING 60 ‘PURHOINY 1S3 "PEOY woibuieq

g 1952WoS YUON .m,_mr.‘.hmasmnr_oumm._s .Dmom_ mv_c..w._ouc_..s ‘ajelsy ucKiy PIO

(F™M INIHOYW ANIAEIILOD)

TI0 £251 SYHOA LSIM 'SAITT ILV.LST'ANI L2 ST337'INNIAY IIJMILNNHE S
HYZ ¥13d SANYD HOIESIM ‘AV0Y LIOHSHONE "NYvE JHL

SH6 LINN "SLNYHLECN ‘ABHOD '66 X08 Od

Hd8 ZLNS JHIHSLIM "WYHSY 1AW 'GHOAA1D NOLHONOYS 133418 SHL

Ova £230 IHIHSAGHIA ‘ABHIO "INV NIINIS Miivd SSINISNE SHILSIHOA
MEO0 S13d SBWYD HIYVIN "INNIAY NILEYIN

raz 0419 SO "3SNOHINOLS "A1VLST $11IW ¥3ddn '€ LINN

d¥ 6159 “TOLSIHE ‘AOOMSINI 'SIOHSHEOM QY NOILVLS “+1 LINDY

GO £LML XASTN0AIW ‘WYHLT34 "INNIAY GOOMWI3 '0S X08 O d "FSNCH HLIWS
482 LNN "NOLSWYHLHON L3348 1S NOLONIEY ZhL

g1z pEHN 's91900g ‘Ubnolig

Xdt PEND wiysdwey ‘uolly ‘@iEIST [2USHpU| 1S5LYOR|g 'asnoH isaudoe|g

JHE Z1LOD Xase3 'yIMIEH Aeg spisyieg 'Buping sapadien pIO

76 BHND XTISST “MOTHYH 'AYM HLIBYZ13 '8E2F XO8 Od

ate 2137 $2137 'HONCHOEHONOT "e X08 Od

31/ ¥EMN NIORNS ‘seppceg ‘aiels3 [ewsnpu ybino)3

ZHE v X988 asaydeD .x._mn_._u:_ Sjjeioang .mummu UMOLTy h.omJOI Em:mﬂ:mu
ISE 0LdS SLINVH 'HIAQONY "ILYD 1ANNHEE ‘6 Wun

DAY 110 .Em_tDD 3::00 .CO...mc__._mD ._umow_ asnoyuasg

IWE LLNN AQIOD "PROY UOUe 62

79 88SS ¥ASST 'WIS-NO-ONIHLNOS ‘ONISSID0Ud LNTWAY FJONYHO
v 1159 '|oisUg ‘UINoWwuoAY 'peDY 1103ng gLt

Xv0 §13d SAWVYD 'HOEVIN 'L33HLS HOIH

3NO |15 'SP ‘aueT sed meysiiiN “ped SSaulsng uoiBuluy TAX aung

Q31NN 3NOJYA0A

SNIONIA SYLIA

103810 DNIMIA

suoRn|og [ouoy ufmba
dNOYO JLVONNL

SUoRN(OS XSy Blebiamo
ADOTONHOIZL H38ENY 7 1138401
L7 SWILSAS HOSNIL

3417 QEVANYLS

QL7 LANIWDIND3 ITYADNIMLS
PUBPZNY 158 A4 BOdEY NS
eddey ppnwg

SINAYIAS TYITINYNID SNIWAIS
QL7 $3WNSOTD LSINDY3S
QLT AHHNTONTM 8 S

aL7 SININOGWOD SY

QL7 XN HI3LvEoY

QL7 NOILYWOLNY AT

aL7 SNO3IDa

P N [Bxey

HSNYE I03dS NOLLIHY X3
aLT $32AHIS IVIDHIWWOD SaY
QL7 INIWACTINT LS3ND

) BuiBesoed suawold

17 suonnjog Buysge 1aws.d
YNYWOUA

519||9q€7 JBIWald

DNMIYIA MM S3IAM08 AGNLId
aiievid

PI7 uonewaoiny 30d

p7 ofied

P11 S8SOH PatEaH 'J'd

abuein

SPR04 @SnoH pJeyaup

JONVHO

PI7 [EUONELIAI| 93] 200

13.L0H TIIMWOYI ¥3AIN0
sepuaajosut 11 {(IN) 20

5 ._..Uq

d71 psemdeH Aois 0Qad

6002/€0/E1




) 00°Z UOISIeA

aeq aineubis
SH'ELY'e6) 'L Bungyo) seuwg 251
200 JONVYNIIXOR3X 60X
EL'EZV'L 34z 182 ‘ebpuque) ‘pecy uohels 'esnoy sniepseq Joo pug GL7 dNOHD MY 3DV IMECM  Z20MD
(A YA A3S TYAL TYIHLNSTONI SLLYM  LOMD
1862k G NN FHIHSNOLAIWVHIHON 'NOLdWYHLHON *av¥0d ONITTIE 604 A1l SNOS 7 3DQIHEIOHS HAM  00MD

2690t QLT dWNOLS NYA  £0AD

. rgg. -

g ebeyd d71 premiey A0is 0agd 600Z/E0/E 1t




IBDO

Budelpack March Limited Appendix 2
Receipts and Payments Account




Budelpack March Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Trading Account

POST APPOINTMENT SALES

Sales

PURCHASES
Purchases (1)

OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct Labour
Direct Expenses

TRADING EXPENDITURE
Indirect Labour ’
Rents

Rates

Staff Travel & Hotels
Telephone & Internet
Carriage

Bank Charges

Hire of Equipiment

Repairs & Maintenance
Sundry Expenses

Stationery

Cleaning & Sanitary

Health & Safety

TRADING SURPLUSADEFICIT)

From 03/02/2009
To 12/03/2009

440,260.76

— e

440,260.76

20,054.29

(20,054.29)

230,171.99
1,538.37
(231,710.36)

62,695.34
67,146.66
NIL
1,023.89
396.65
9,015.00
500.00
5,356.59
6,356.98
498.97
157.59
2,711.85
534.56

(156,394.08)

32,102.03

$




Budelpack March Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank
Trading Surplus/(Deficit)

COCST OF REALISATIONS
Statutory Advertising

REPRESENTED BY

Vat Receivable
Floating Charge Current
Vat Payable

From 03/02/2009
To 13/03/2009

670,018.73
32,102.03
702,120.76

(219.82)
(219.82)

701,500.94

24,534.62
758,159.07
(80,792.75)
701,900.94

William Turner
Joint Administrator

13 March 2009 09:30




IBDO

L AEEEEESE———

Budelpack March Limited Appendix 3
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs




SOOLEOTL ¥50F

00°0S1

00'911

STCB1

96°L6T

Lig1 g

T5'0LT

99°0LF

warl

Ly

L1 wwdeg oy ~ ST e ) VWO
B [T )
1IN areq o1 pan
SULOYE UGG S0
0§356'961  SYELy L PN
[y d sT0 _ _.a..‘sﬂnn SE6ET _ _H.Nnﬂﬂ orst I_ _ 00'L60'r9 LT _ m 17018 S6'9EL _ _ OOIEIE  00P8 _ _ SLUTTITL  SL8t l_
[ R e [[%4 005ry oEr Fopysoday ]
09°¢81 [0} 09'581 o't USLULD J01PaLD 8
oT"LL oo 006 ST oigr $1'0 waae aniodivg "o
SU6IE'L6 §9'9I€ 05°LI60T H6EL oO'8FI'l 00°L 05'T0L'8€ STIFL ST1TErL S6'BT 000r0°2 00’85 wispepy primimy Tmpui) fd
09 ILY'BE 09°'T6 oLzet'y 0E 6 09°800'( b 1% oEBIL 6 [ SUIS 00'29r's 06'rT M OLE'E 009 upraqraoneifing sy '3
08°LE6'9T 09’66 00T 4] 09 1E8°E 0€°BT OFLRE SL1 05 rFrl o5y $6'768°L 5T 9L a0 SUElS SL'0 WIS HEPY (122D ]
orsigol L1f 4 4 00 TR o't orLrL'y [irar 4} 00061 050 0w oot's £ 083 ABunyung per Iy D
ST 06'68 o0PoET's SI'9E 05421 (i3] 00°'851°01 LLiFA sLEol'r [r&d) 10251 or'e 20°095'Z o'y wrapeddy e sdng g
¥ 3 3 ] ) 3 3 ¥
[Ty LTl oL xmoy ™ [ el wmayy [T ooy mef moyy oy oy el ) wap i
TOLYVHISININTY
TV10L ONVED A0y LS ETILLO Lo Gild MDY WDV NYIX HOINTS HOLITHIA HINLHYI

60/€0/60 01 60/70/E0 oL poriag 3y 05 apqeayddy sawy pue padaey) sung jo Lrewwng

uonEAISIUTWpY Ul - PN Yaaey Raedppog

IWIWRIFEY JO SN




IBDO

Budelpack March Limited Appendix 4
Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees




BDO Stoy Hayward

A Creditors’ Guide To Administrators’ Fees

2.1

3.4

4.1

4.2

Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets. The creditors,
who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level
of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appeinted to act as administrator. The
insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of
the administrator’s fees. This guide is intended to help creditors be aware of their rights under the legislation to
approve and monitor fees and explains the basis on which fees are fixed.

The nature of administration

Administration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency practitioner and the
protection of the court with the following objective:

. rescuing the company as a going concem, or

. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound
up without first being in administration,

or, if the administrator thinks neither of these objectives is reasonably practicable

. realising property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors.
The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members. One
of the functions of the committee is to determine the basis of the administrator’s remuneration. The committee
is normally established at the meeting of creditors which the administrator is required to hold within a
maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the administration to consider his proposals. The administrator
must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must
be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or
when the administrator decides he needs to hold one. The committee has power to summon the administrator to
attend before it and provide information about the exercise of his functions.

Fixing the administrator’s fees

The basis for fixing the administrator’s remuneration is set out in Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
which states that it shall be fixed either:

. as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with, or
. by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in attending to matters

arising in the administration.

It is for the creditors’ committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these bases the remuneration is to be
fixed and, if it is fixed as a percentage fix the percentage to be applied. Rule 2.106 says that in arriving at its
decision the committee shall have regard to the following matters:

. the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;

. any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator;

. the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out, his
duties;

. the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with.

If there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
administrator’s remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same
matters as the committee would. If the remuneration is not fixed in any of these ways, it will be fixed by the
court on application by the administrator,

Page | of 4 Rev. April 2007




A

BDO Stoy Hayward

A Creditors’ Guide To Administrators’ Fees

4.3

4.4

5.1

511

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator has stated in his proposals
that the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors except out
of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets. In this case a resolution of
the creditors shall be taken as passed if, and only if, passed with the approval of -

. each secured creditor of the company; or

. if the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors —
each secured creditor of the company; and

. preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the company,
disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or withhold approval.

Note that there is no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a meeting is requisitioned by
creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company.

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence.

What information should be provided by the administrator?

When seeking fee approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting information to
enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee is reasonable having

regard to all the circumstances of the case. The nature and extent of the supporting information, which should
be provided, will depend on:

. the nature of the approval being sought;
. the stage during the administration of the case at which it is being sought; and
. the size and complexity of the case.

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the terms on which he is
to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff,
including principals, which are likely to be involved on the case.

Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the administration, he should always
provide an up to date receipts and payments account. Where the proposed fee is based on time costs the
administrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value in the
particular case, together with, where appropriate, such additional information as may reasonably be required
having regard to the size and complexity of the case. The additional information should comprise a sufficient
explanation of what the administrator has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of the exercise
to be assessed (whilst recognising that the administrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that might be
seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly spent on the case.
That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that time was
charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4.1 above. To enable this assessment to be carried out
it may be necessary for the administrator to provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity
and grade of staff. The degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, and professional
guidance has been provided setting out a minimum of 6 category headings under which the work done by the
officeholder and his staff should be analysed. As a firm BDO Stoy Hayward LLP operates a computerised
time recording system which analyses work done under the following categories:-

. Pre Appointment Matters

. Steps upon Appointment

. Planning and Strategy

. General Administration

. Asset Realisation/Management

Page 2 of 4 Rev. April 2007




BDO Stoy Hayward

A Creditors’ Guide To Administrators’ Fees

5.1.4

5.2

. Trading Related Matters
. Employee Matters

. Creditor Claims

. Reporting

. Distribution and Closure
. Other Issues

Professional guidance suggests the following categories as a basis for analysis by grade of staff:

. Partner

. Manager

. Other senior professionals

. Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the assignment
and the administrator’s own initial assessment, including the anticipated return to creditors. To the extent
applicable it should also explain:

. Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent.
. The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy.
. Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the

administrator wishes to make.

. The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the strategy for
the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement.

. Any existing agreement about fees.

. Details of how other professionals, including sub-contractors, were chosen, how they were contracted
to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees.

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate 1o the
size and complexity of the case. In smaller cases not all categories of activity will always be relevant, whilst
further analysis may be necessary in larger cases,

Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of any work which has
been or is intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by an administrator
or his staff.

After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees is passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has substantiaily
completed his functions, the administrator should notify the creditors of the details of the resolution in his next
report or circular to them. In all subsequent reports to creditors the administrator should specify the amount of
remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the resolution. Where the fee is based on time costs he should
also provide details of the time spent and charge-out value to date and any material changes in the rates
charged for the various grades since the resolution was first passed. He should also provide such additional
information as may be required in accordance with the principles set out in paragraph 5.1.3. Where the fee is
charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide the details set out in paragraph 5.1.4 above
regarding work which has been sub-contracted out.

Page 3 of 4 Rev, April 2007




BDO Stoy Hayward

A Creditors’ Guide To Administrators’ Fees

5.3

6.1

7.1

8.1

8.2

Expenses and disbursements

There is no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or
disbursements. However, professional guidance issued to insolvency practitioners requires that, where the
administrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may
include an clement of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication
facilities provided by the administrator’s own firm), they must be disclosed and be authorised by those
responsible for approving his remuneration. Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to
a reasonable method of calculation and allocation.

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator’s remuneration is too high he may, if at least 25 per cent in value of
the creditors (including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that it be reduced. If the court does not
dismiss the application (which it may if it considers that insufficient cause is shown) the applicant must give
the administrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing. Unless
the court orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the administration.

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee is insufficient he may
request that it be increased by resolution of the creditors. If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the
committee or the creditors is insufficient, he may apply to the court for it to be increased. If he decides to apply
to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the committee
may nominate one or more of its members to appear or be represented on the application. If there is no
committee, the administrator’s notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the
court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented. The court
may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the administration.

Other matters relating to fees
Where there are joint administrators it is for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration payable
should be apportioned. Any dispute arising between them may be referred to the court, the creditors®

committee or a meeting of creditors.

If the administrator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs may
not be paid unless authorised by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court.

Provision of information — additional requirements

In any case where the administrator is appointed on or after 1 April 2005 he must provide certain information
about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the
company. The information which must be provided is —

the total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff assigned to the case;

for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out;

the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period.

The period for which the information must be provided is the period from appointment to the end of the most
recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the administrator’s appointment, or where he has

vacated office, the date that he vacated office.

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the administrator, and requests
must be made within two years from vacation of office.

132/ TMP/ADMTO0/C1Y

Page 4 of 4 Rev. April 2007




IBDO

Budelpack March Limited
BDO Stoy Hayward LLP’s Narrative on Costs and Policy on Fees

Appendix 5




Budelpack March Limited - In Administration

Malcolm Cohen of BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU,
and William Turner of BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, Prospect Place, 85 Great North
Road, Hatfield, Herts, AL9 5BS appointed Joint Administrators on 3 February 2009.

Attached is information on the work undertaken in respect of this appeintment
together with the policies of BDO Stoy Hayward LLP in respect of fees and
disbursements for such work. This is submitted in support of the request for approval
of remuneration.

IBDO

BDO Stoy Hayward




IBDO

BDO Stoy Hayward
Budelpack March Limited

Attached to this report at Appendix 3 is a summary of the time spent in respect of this case
and the costs connected with that time. Also attached at Appendix 2 is the Joint
Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account from the date of appointment to the date of
this report.

Background to Case

The events leading up to the appointment of the Joint Administrators are explained in
Section 2 of the main report.

Initial Strategy

The Company operates as a packager of foodstuffs for a small number of blue chip, high
profile customers. Raw materials are provided in bulk containers, predominantly on a ‘free-
issue’ basis and the Company then provides the packaging materials and returns the goods
to the manufacturer in a state ready for onward transmission to retailers.

The process is inherently at risk from contamination and quality control issues. This risk
was increased by the fact that the Company was placed into administration and the
potential for either sabotage or carelessness from disgruntled employees. That said, we
decided that to preserve any value in this business and to provide continuity to customers,
thus enhancing book debt realisations, it would need to remain operational while a buyer
was sought. After satisfying ourselves as to the adequacy of Health & Safety controls along
with quality control procedures, we resolved that the Company should trade under the
control of the administrators for a relatively short time while our agents mounted a
marketing campaign and negotiated with prospective purchasers. Although projections in
the short term were for the Company to be profitable, the need for an on-site team to
oversee operations and manage the business at a time of increased risk, meant that we
envisaged only a few weeks of trading due to the level of our time costs that would be
necessarily incurred in trading a business of this nature.

Having made the decision to trade following the appointment of administrators and the
advice of our agents, it was decided that two members of my staff would need to be based
on site to oversee and manage the operation of the business, as well as to become the point
of contact for creditors and suppliers. Due to the ongoing trade requirements of our
strategy, it was considered to be of paramount importance to contact and maintain
relationships with key customers and suppliers and it was apparent that this purpose was
best served by having a continuous presence at the Company facility in March, Cambs.

In respect of marketing the business for sale, our agents, Edward Symmons LLP, were
instructed to manage the process on our behalves. They were chosen by us due to their
experience in this sector and they advised on the most appropriate method to maximise
realisations from the disposal of the Company’s assets and business. An advertisement was




IBDO

BDO Stoy Hayward

placed in the Financial Times and our attached report details the timetable leading up to
offers being received on 23 February.

Since that date, we entered into detailed discussions with more than one interested party to
clarify the terms of their respective offers. This process then resulted in our agents
recommending that we proceed with one of the offerors as a preferred bidder and we are
still in negotiations with that party. The process has been complicated by the fact that the
ultimate parent company is in the Netherlands and is controlled, at least in part, by a Dutch
Administrator. Furthermore, we have had difficulties with the leasehold premises in the
context of dealing with the lease given that it is held by the Company’s immediate parent
which, in turn, is controlled by the ultimate parent in the Netherlands. Much of our time
has been spent in dealing with property issues relating to the sale along with the day-to-day
issues arising in running the Company.

Prospects for Creditors at the Date of Appointment

There are no secured creditors in this Administration and following our initial appraisals
the prospect of a distribution to any preferential creditors and the unsecured creditors is
good. The level of such a distribution will be dependent on the realisations achieved,
notably through the ultimate sale of business.

Current Position

The Company has been allowed to trade under the control of the Joint Administrators since
3 February 2009 and the initial four to six week period may have to be extended slightly in
order 1o complete negotiations with prospective purchasers and deal with the complex
property issues outlined above.

The most significant aspect of the Administration that has incurred the highest time costs 1s
naturally ‘trading related matters’. This is due to the two members of staff having to
maintain a presence on site and overseeing trading operations. As mentioned in the
attached report, maintaining customer and supplier relationships was considered to be of
paramount importance in our strategy to achieve a going concern sale. We remain
confident that a sale will be completed, the details of which will be communicated to
creditors in due course and perhaps at the creditors’ meeting if a sale has been concluded
by that date.

In addition to enhancing the value of the assets, trading has enabled us to retain the
Company’s 136 employees and hopefully, by achieving a sale of business, their contracts of
employment should be transferred to the purchaser under TUPE provisions. This should
enhance recovery prospects for the unsecured creditors through the absence of employee
redundancy and similar claims.

The trading under the Joint Administrators is forecast to create a surplus which will
increase the funds available to the creditors.




IBDO

BDO Stoy Hayward
Creditors’ Committee

As stated in the resolutions at Appendix 6 of this report, the creditors have the opportunity
to form a creditors’ committee at the meeting of creditors to be heid on 31 March 2009.

BDO Stoy Hayward LLP Remuneration and Disbursements Policy

In accordance with best practice [ provide below details of policies of BDO Stoy Hayward
LLP in respect of fees and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in
working on the insolvency follows: This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will
work on the case.

LONDON STAFF GRADE £
Partner 645
Director 446
Senior Manager 379-413
Manager 322
Assistant Manager 257-284
Senior Executive 240
Executive 139-175
Junior Executive 137
Support Stafi/Secretary 88

HATFIELD STAFF GRADE £
Partner 548
Director 380
Senior Manager 322
Manager 274
Assistant Manager 217-240
Senior Executive 164
Executive 150
Junior Executive 116
Support Staff/Secretary 73

The rates charged by BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU, and
BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, Prospect Place, 85 Great North Road, Hatfield, Hertfordshire,
AL9 5BS are reviewed in December and July each year and are adjusted to take account of
inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of
time can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO Stoy Hayward LLP records work in respect of
insolvency work under the following categories:-

Pre Appointment
Steps upon Appointment




IBDO

BDO Stoy Hayward

Planning and Strategy

General Administration

Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters

Creditor Claims

Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the 6 categories recommended
by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring
insolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis, the time invoiced
to the case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis, a periodic report will be
provided to any committee appointed by the creditors, or in the absence of a committee, to
the creditors. The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will
enable the recipients to see the average rates of such costs.

Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into 2 categories.

Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO Stoy Hayward LLP has met a specific cost in
respect of the insolvent estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such
expenses may include items such as advertising, travel (by public transport), couriers,
searches at company house, land registry searches, fees in respect of swearing legal
documents, external printing costs etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of
a specific expense incurred.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their
own vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a
charge of 40p per mile is raised which is in line with the Inland Revenue Approved
Mileage Rates (median — less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm
pays to staff.

Where applicable, disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.




IBDO

BDO Stoy Hayward
Category 2

Additionally some firms recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each
specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the
creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The
policy of BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, effective from 1 July 2003, is not to recharge any
expense which is not a specific cost to the case, therefore there will be no category 2
disbursements charged. Category 2 disbursements, because they are imprecise, require
approval by the creditors before they can be drawn.

Detail of Work Undertaken

As stated above, the trading period was overseen by a manager and an executive reporting
to that manager. Weekly visits were also made to the premises by one of the
Administrators. This created a structure where decisions could be made in a timely manner
on site and vital meetings could be arranged at short notice. The first benefit for creditors is
that the decision to staff the operation in this way led to a forecasted surplus for the period.
The second benefit is that without the trading period, it would have been extremely
difficult to complete a sale process, and the business would have been closed. It is likely
that a simple asset realisation exercise would have realised considerably less than that
anticipated from a sale of business.

Conclusion

We trust you have found this report informative regarding the work undertaken in respect
of this insolvency. Any issues you may have arising from this report should be directed to:

William Turner at BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, Prospect Place, 85 Great North Road,
Hatfield, Hertfordshire, AL9 5BS.

132/TMP/REMRPT/CS




IBDO

]

Budelpack March Limited
Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Appendix 6




Budelpack March Limited - In Administration

RESOLUTIONS TO BE PUT TO THE MEETING OF CREDITORS TO BE HELD
ON TUESDAY 31 MARCH 2009.

Formal Proposals - the Joint Administrators propose that:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

they continue to manage the Company’s business and recalise assets in
accordance with objective ‘b’ of the statutory purpose of the Administration.

the Company exits the Administration by way of a Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation and that William Turner and Malcolm Cohen will be Joint
Liquidators and will act jointly and severally.

NB. Under Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and
Rule 2.117(3) creditors may nominate different liquidators, but in the
absence of such nomination the above named would become the liquidators;

the creditors consider and if thought fit appoint a creditors’ committee to
assist the Joint Administrators (such committee must comprise of between 3
and 5 creditors)

or, in the absence of a creditors’ committee:

the creditors approve the remuneration of the Joint Administrators on a time
costs basis

A further resolution is put to the creditors:

that the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability under the
Administration per Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act
1986, 28 days after the Joint Administrators’ filing their final report and
sending it to creditors.

132/ TMP/ADM640/C12




IBDO

Budelpack March Limited Appendix 7
Form 2.20B: Notice of a Meeting of Creditors




Rule 2.35

{a) Insert name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered office
of company

(c) Insert details of place of

meeting

(d) Insert date and time of
meeling

*Delete as applicable

*Delete as applicable

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Name of Company Company number

Budelpack March Limited 01902932

In the Court case nunber

High Court 10672 of 2009

[full name of court]

Notice is hereby given by (a) William Turner of BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, Prospect Place,
85 Great North Road, Hatfield, Hertfordshire, AL9 SBS, and Malcolm Cohen of BDO Stoy

Hayward LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

That a meeting of the creditors of (v) Budelpack March Limited, whose registered office is
situnated at Prospect Place, 85 Great North Road, Hatficld, Hertfordshire, ALS 5SBS.

is to be held at (¢) BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, Clarendon House, Clarendon Road. Cambridge,
CB2 8FH.

On (@) 31 March 2009 at 10:30 hrs

The meeting is:

*(1) an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986 (“the Schedule®);
* 1 initial creditors—meeting

I invite you to attend the above meeting.

A proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting if you cannot attend and wish to be represented.

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2.38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later

than 12.00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing of
your c¢laim.

Signed -

Joint/administrator(s)

Dated 12 March 2009

A copy of the *proposals / revised-propesals is attached




IBDO

Budelpack March Limited
Proxy Form

Appendix 8




Rule 8.1

*Insert the name of the
company

Notes to hetp completion of
the form

Please give full name and
address for communication

Please insert name of person
{who must be 18 or over) or
the "Chairman of the
Meeting". If you wish to
provide altemnative proxy-
holders in the circumstances
that your first choice is unable
to attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives as
well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy-holder is
only to vote as directed ic he
has no discretion

* Please delete as appropriate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed in
person

Form 8.2

Insolvency Act 1986
Proxy (Administration)

IN THE MATTER OF * Budelpack March Limited
and
IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Name of creditor

Address

Name of proxy-holder

1 appoint the above person to be my / the creditor’s proxy-holder at the meeting of creditors to
be held on 31 March 2009, or at any adjournment of that meeting. The proxy-holder is to
propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution for which no specific
instruction is given, may vote or abstain at his / her discretion).

Voting instructions for resolutions
1 Please see the second page of this proxy form for details of the resolutions to be proposed
at the meeting and to indicate your acceptance or rejection.

for the appointment of
of

representing
as a member of the creditors' committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor er other authority for signature

Please note there are resolutions on the other side of this form




Insolvency Act 1986
Proxy (Administration) continued,

IN THE MATTER OF * Budelpack March Limited

Additional resolutions

* Please delete as appropriate . s . .
(a)  they continue to manage the Company’s business and realise

assets in accordance with objective ‘b’ of the statutory purpose
of the Administration.

* Approved/Rejected

(b) the Company exits the Administration by way of a Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation and that William Tumer and Malcolm
Cohen will be Joint Liquidators and will act jointly and
severally.

NB. Under Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 and Rule 2.117(3) creditors may nominate different
liquidators, but in the absence of such nomination the above
named would become the liquidators;

* Approved/Rejected

{c) the creditors consider and if thought fit appoint a creditors’
committee to assist the Joint Administrators (such committee
must comprise of between 3 and 5 creditors)

or, in the absence of a creditors’ committee:

(d) the creditors approve the remuneration of the Joint
Administrators on a time costs basis

* Approved/Rejected

A further resolution is put to the creditors:

(e) that the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability under
the Administration per Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl of the
Insolvency Act 1986, 28 days after the Joint Administrators’
filing their final report and sending it to creditors.

* Approved/Rejected

132/TMP/ADM630/C8




IBDO

Budelpack March Limited
Entitlement to Vote

Appendix 9




INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 EXTRACT

Rule 2.38 - Entitlement to Vote

(1) Subject as follows, at 2 meeting of creditors in administration proceedings a person is entitled to vote only
if -

(a) he has given to the administrator, not later than 12.00 hours on the business day before the
day fixed for the meeting, details in writing of the debt which -

(i) he claims to be due to him from the company; or

(ii} in relation to a member State liquidator, is claimed to be due to creditors in proceedings in
relation to which he holds office;

(b) the claim has been duly admitted under the following provisions of this Rule; and

(¢) there has been lodged with the administrator any proxy which he intends to be used on his
behalf,

and details of the debt must include any calculation for the purposes of Rules 2.40 to 2.42.

(2) The chairman of the meeting may allow a creditor to vote, notwithstanding that he has failed to comply
with paragraph (1)(a), if satisfied that the failure was due to circumstances beyond the creditor's control,

(3) The chairman of the meeting may call for any docurnent or other evidence to be produced to him, where
he thinks it necessary for the purpose of substantiating the whole or any part of the claim.

(4) Votes are calculated according to the amount of a creditor's claim as at the date on which the company
entered administration, less any payments that have been made to him after that date in respect of his claim
and any adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with Rule 2.85 as if that Rule were applied on the date
that the votes are counted.
(5) A creditor shall not vote in respect of a debt for an unliquidated amount, or any debt whose value is not
ascertained, except where the chairman agrees to put upon the debt an estimated minimum value for the
purpose of entitlement to vote and admits the claim for that purpose.
(6) No vote shall be cast by virtue of a claim more than once on any resolution put to the meeting.
{(7) Where -

(a) a creditor is entitled to vote under this Rule;

(b) has lodged his claim in one or more sets of other proceedings; and

(c) votes (either in person or by proxy) on a resolution put to the meeting; and

(d) the member State liquidator casts a vote in respect of the same claim,
only the creditor's vote shall be counted.
(8) Where -

(a) a creditor has lodged his claim in more than one set of other proceedings; and

(b) more than one member State liquidator seeks to vote by virtue of that claim,

the entitlement to vote by virtue of that claim is exercisable by the member State liquidator in main
proceedings, whether or not the creditor has lodged his claim in the main proceedings.




(9) For the purposes of paragraph (6), the claim of a creditor and of any member State liquidator in relation to
the same debt are a single claim.

(10) For the purposes of paragraphs {7) and (8), "other proceedings” means main proceedings, secondary
proceedings or territorial proceedings in another member State.

End extract Rule 2.38 - Entitlement to Vote

132/TMP/ADMG621/C4




IBDO

Budelpack March Limited Appendix 10
Proof of Debt Form




Our Ref: 132/TMP/ADM651/]6
PROOF OF DEBT

In The High Court of Justice No 10672 of 2009
Chancery Division
Companies Court

10

Budelpack March Limited
- In Administration -

Date of Administration 3 February 2009
Name of creditor

Address of creditor

Total claim including VAT and interest as at
the date of the appointment of administrators £

(see overleaf
Details of documents by which debt can be
substantiated (please attach copy documents)
Amount of any interest included in claim £
Is the whole or part of the debt preferential?  Yes/No
If so, state amount, and detatls £
See notes overleaf

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars and value of any security held and
the date 1t was given

Signature of creditor
or other authorised person et raesebeerane e e e s raaesaans,

Name in BLOCK LETTERS e,

Creditor's TEFETENCE: et e aes

Position or Relationship with Creditor




For Use of Administrator Only
11  Admitted to vote for £
Date

Joint Administrator

12 Admitted preferentially Admitted non-preferentially
for £ for £
Date Date
Joint Administrator Joint Administrator

Guidance Notes re Preferential Debts:

The categories of preferential debts under S.386(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 are as
follows:

- pension scheme contributions
- remuneration etc of employees

- Levies on Coal & Steel Productions.

VAT Bad Debt Relief

The provisions of the Finance Act, 1990, came into effect on 26 July, 1990, and introduced
changes in the way that VAT on Bad Debts is recovered.

Your claim overleaf must be quoted inclusive of VAT. You may claim relief on your VAT
return when the debt is at least six months old and has been written off. Any dividend you
receive in respect of this claim will include payment in respect of the VAT element of your
debt and you will be responsible for declaring such VAT to HM Customs & Excise.




IBDO

Budelpack March Limited Appendix 11
Meeting Location Map




R uopuo] "I uoisAoy "SUTel |
/ ! woi4 {Uss) 4q patesado Loduy patsueg o1 s Wanbay e osje 5| 25y L
piojIRys , ‘afpuquen o1 suopes 135
[ood.ranr 3§ £5047) SBury UDPUOT WL SIDIAIDS DU UIBLK 13B1IP IR DUBY] «
“SA21H0 JNO WO} N[BMm 1I0YS B 5} UONEIS 33PLIQUIED «
QG ureal 4g

"(39sul 995} BPIS PUBY 3| AU UG PATEIO] BT IAA

‘PEOY UOPUSIL]T) 010 B win] «

‘aNUBAY SPUEPiOOIE Y3m uondunl Y31 d1e 2y 38 39| LNy

-peoy uoadulduwind ] 03uo IYELI UINY PUE WED) JAAY BYL JBAO SSBd «
‘Aemasnesy

uag 8y 000 Y3 WIM ‘B {1 |V PHI YRIm uonounl INCQEPUNG. A 3 »

‘28plIquIE) spJEMol suBis au) moj|oy pue (peoy uoLieg) £09Y o3 uof e

,,..“fw E (£09Y ¢ Apues "o3pugwesy paulis) 7| uopaunf 3 | |14 B3 0AEI]

j

\4 ™, jealn)

peoy |13
Y X5 5 weynmzi | o

hd
-4
[
7

Clifton Road

UL 111 wiody
JtE 1T e
SNl uoibuduini g T “{105u1 985) BpIS PURY 1j3] BY UG PAIEIO| DJE BAA +
= H] 7 % ‘PEOY UOPUAJE|D) O30 3L U] e
m“ i H R\ & ‘pnuaay spuepjoo.g oo syl o e S wing «
.\\h(Hn”-J lajsayojuesn 3NuaAy spuepioo.lg

2 \ﬂ Y wopaunt 332 oyen U3 (1UN SBPIW {77 10} 40F Y Y3 VO UIBWIY «

_.‘\\ -~ IR
7 g A3 23prqueny sop sulis Supmoljo; (proy UCIXNEL) 405 1Y DU Lo @
fWVAr\ ‘\.Q‘.

(o1v 2
uoaskoy ‘508 1 *(§) eEprquiesy paulis) || uenaunae | 1] AP 2AEI .
abpliquen

suspin
2usIog
N Apsiaatur)

) 0% v

upneg -
sEpLIGUIRD nm

11E 1L oy
FER

wiyg L 0

12)JelMmaN

e,
weyos ¢ uopBuNUNK &

AN 0> PG MMM

voiBudwni | e . [00 688 €210 Xed
peay Aa|Buipew ,

: ofpLque 2 000 &£ £CC10 ”—O.._..
. X 3 HA49 gD s8pugued

peoy As|moD 0 \ . peOy uopuae|d
peoy 18)ieWwmaN ° =) JSNOH LUOpUaEe|D
? 10054 15114

salig apiy 7§ Wed abpuque)

piemieH fois 0ag
uoIsiy




